
Collin College is an equal opportunity institution and provides educational and employment opportunities without discrimination on any basis protected by applicable law.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Collin County Community College District Board 
of Trustees will hold a Work Session and its Regularly Scheduled Meeting on 
Tuesday, May 23, 2023, at the Collin Higher Education Center, 3452 Spur 399, 
McKinney, TX 75069 ("CHEC").

WORK SESSION: 5:30 p.m., Board Conference Room 135, CHEC.

DISCUSSION ITEMS
1. Board of Trustees' Self-Evaluation 2022 Results - Dr. Allison Venuto, Chief of Staff

CONVENE REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING: 5:40 p.m. or thereafter, Board 
Room 139, CHEC.

ADJOURNMENT TO CLOSED OR EXECUTIVE SESSION
Adjournment to Board Conference Room 135, CHEC, for closed or executive 
session pursuant to the Texas Government Code Chapter 551.001 et seq., to wit:

Section 551.072 Deliberations Regarding Real Property
a. Discuss the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of property available around college 
campuses, existing centers, and potential campus projects 

Section 551.074 Personnel Matters
a. Discuss appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, or responsibilities 
of college employees and 2022 results of self-evaluation of Board

Section 551.071 Consultations with Attorney
a. Consultation with the college’s General Counsel on a matter in which the attorney has 
an ethical duty of confidentiality, including statutory report
b. Consultation with the college’s General Counsel regarding litigation in
No. 4-22-cv-184 pending in federal court
________________________________________________________________________

RECONVENE REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING: 7:00 p.m., Board Room 139, 
CHEC.
Reconvene into regular session and take any action necessary as a result of the closed or 
executive session.
1. Pledges of Allegiance

WELCOME STUDENT VISITORS

PRESENTATIONS
1. Recognition of Employees on the Occasion of their Retirement - Dr. Neil Matkin, 
District President
2. Resolutions Honoring the City of Plano Police Department and the Collin College 
Police Department - Dr. Neil Matkin, District President

Locations
Celina Campus

Collin Higher 
Education Center 
McKinney, Texas

Courtyard Center
Plano, Texas

Farmersville Campus

Frisco Campus 

McKinney Campus 

Plano Campus 

Public Safety 
Training Center 
McKinney, Texas

Rockwall Center

Technical Campus
Allen, Texas

Wylie Campus

iCollin
www.collin.edu

Board of Trustees
Andrew Hardin, Chair
Jay Saad, Vice Chair
Jim Orr, Secretary
Raj Menon, Ph.D., Treasurer
Cathie Alexander
Stacy Anne Arias
J. Robert Collins, Ph.D.
Greg Gomel
Megan Wallace

District President
H. Neil Matkin, Ed.D.
3452 Spur 399
P.O. Box 8021
McKinney, Texas 75070
P | 972.758.3800
F | 972.758.3807 
nmatkin@collin.edu
www.collin.edu
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3. Outstanding Professor of the Year Finalists - Dr. Rebecca Orr, Professor of Biology
4. Outstanding Adjunct Professor of the Year Finalists - Craig Leverette, Campus 
Provost Frisco/Celina 
5. Phi Theta Kappa Recap of 2022 - Dr. Dawn Richardson, Administrator of Collin's 
Alpha Mu Tau Chapter of Phi Theta Kappa

PUBLIC COMMENT
Public comment cards are available and accepted on-site for one hour prior to the start of 
the meeting. Comment cards are not transferable to other speakers. All comments related 
to non-agenda items will be heard at the end of the Board Meeting. Comments addressing 
agenda items will be heard at the beginning of the meeting, in order of the corresponding 
agenda item, for the allotted thirty minutes or until all agenda-related comments have 
been heard. Speakers who submit public comment cards may have up to three minutes to 
address the Board. No presentation shall exceed three minutes, unless a translator is 
required, in which case up to six minutes can be used. The Board encourages, but does 
not require, delegations of more than five individuals to appoint one person to present the 
delegation's views before the Board.

CONSIDERATION OF CONSENT AGENDA
The purpose of the consent agenda is to allow the Board to identify and approve action 
items which require no additional information or discussion and for which there is 
unanimous approval to be enacted in one motion. Trustees receive agenda materials four 
days in advance of the meeting to prepare for the business to be conducted.

Approval of May 23, 2023 Consent Agenda Items

2023-05-2-C1
Approval of the Minutes of the April 28, 2023 Regular Meeting and May 16, 2023 
Special Called Meeting to Canvass Election Results

2023-05-2-C2
Consideration of Approval of a Master Intergovernmental Cooperative Purchasing 
Agreement with Equalis Group LLC

2023-05-2-C3
Consideration of Approval of the Private Re-Sale of Two Tax Foreclosed Properties

CONSIDERATION OF ACTION ON AGENDA ITEMS

2023-05-2-1
Report Out of the Organization, Education, and Policy Committee, First Reading of 
Local Board Policies

2023-05-2-2
Report Out of the Organization, Education, and Policy Committee, Second Reading and 
Consideration of Approval of Local Board Policy

2023-05-2-3
Report Out of the Finance and Audit Committee and Consideration of Approval of a 
Resolution for Changes to Residential Local Tax Exemptions
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2023-05-2-4
Consideration of Approval of Facility Naming in Connection with a Major Gift

2023-05-2-5
Consideration of Approval of the Bid Report for May 23, 2023

PUBLIC COMMENTS ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS (If required in accordance with 
HB 2840)

INFORMATION REPORTS
Workday Student Status Report for May 2023
Personnel Report for May 2023
Audit Memo #23-02
Revenues and Expenses as of April 30, 2023
Statement of Net Position as of April 30, 2023
Monthly Investment Report as of April 30, 2023

PRESIDENT’S AND BOARD ANNOUNCEMENTS
Comments on: Workshops, Seminars, and Conferences taking place at the College; 
Awards Received; Accomplishments, Appointments at the Local, State, and National 
Level; Published Articles and Newspaper Reports; and Upcoming Events.

RECONVENE TO CLOSED OR EXECUTIVE SESSION
Adjournment to Board Conference Room 135, CHEC, for closed or executive 
session pursuant to the Texas Government Code Chapter 551.001 et seq., to wit:

If during the course or at the end of the Board Meeting covered by this notice, the Board 
of Trustees should determine that a closed session or executive session of the Board of 
Trustees or a consultation with an attorney for the college should be held or is required, 
then such closed or executive session or consultation with attorney as authorized by the 
Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code § 551.001 et. seq., will be held by 
the Board of Trustees at the date, hour, and place given in this notice as the Board of 
Trustees may conveniently meet in such closed or executive meeting or session or consult 
with the attorney concerning any and all subjects and for any and all purposes permitted 
by the Texas Open Meetings Act, including, but not limited to, the following sanctions 
and purposes:

Texas Government Code Section:
§ 551.072 - Deliberation regarding purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property
§ 551.071 - Private consultation with the college’s attorney
§ 551.074 - Discussing personnel matters including the appointment, employment, 
evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee
§ 551.076 and § 551.089 - Deliberations regarding security devices or security audits

RECONVENE REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING, IF NEEDED: Board Room 
139, CHEC.

ADJOURNMENT    
                                            Andrew P. Hardin
                                            Chairman, Board of Trustees
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AS REQUIRED BY STATE LAW, this meeting is open to the public, but please exercise 
public health precautions when considering whether to attend. The District may utilize 
social distancing efforts within the boardroom to reduce physical proximity of attendees. 
Therefore, members of the public who wish to view the Board Meeting in real time via 
live stream may do so by going to the "Live Stream & Videos" tab at the following link: 
https://www.collin.edu/leadership/board_of_trustees.html.

I certify that the notice for this meeting was posted on May 19, 2023 at 10:00 a.m., in 
compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act.

_____________________
For the Board of Trustees
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CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED

2023-05-2-C1 Approval of the Minutes of the April 28, 2023 Regular pg. 6
Meeting and May 16, 2023 Special Called Meeting to 
Canvass Election Results

2023-05-2-C2 Consideration of Approval of a Master Intergovernmental pg. 11
Cooperative Purchasing Agreement with Equalis Group 
LLC

2023-05-2-C3 Consideration of Approval of the Private Re-Sale of Two pg. 14
Tax Foreclosed Properties
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Consent Agenda Item # 2023-05-2-C1

May 23, 2023

SUBJECT
Approval of the Minutes of the April 28, 2023 Regular Meeting and May 16, 2023 
Special Called Meeting to Canvass Election Results

RECOMMENDATION
The District President recommends approval of the minutes of the April 28, 2023 
Regular Meeting and May 16, 2023 Special Called Meeting to Canvass Election Results

RESOURCE PERSONNEL
Donna Ludwig, Secretary to the Board of Trustees

ATTACHMENTS
A) April 28, 2023 Regular Meeting Minutes
B) May 16, 2023 Special Called Meeting to Canvass Election Results Minutes

Respectfully Submitted By:

Donna Ludwig, Secretary to the Board of Trustees
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Minutes of Regular Meeting
April 28, 2023

Board of Trustees
Collin County Community College District

Collin County Community College District conducted its Regular Monthly Board of 
Trustees meeting on Friday, April 28, 2023, at the Collin Higher Education Center, 3452 
Spur 399, McKinney, TX 75069 ("CHEC"), with Chair Andy Hardin presiding.  Trustees 
in attendance were Dr. Robert Collins, Ms. Stacy Arias, Dr. Stacey Donald (arrived at 
9:14 a.m.), Mr. Andy Hardin, Dr. Raj Menon, Mr. Fred Moses, Mr. Jim Orr, and Mr. Jay 
Saad.  Mr. Greg Gomel was absent.

CALL TO ORDER: 9:03 a.m., Board Room 139, CHEC.
1. Pledges of Allegiance

WELCOME STUDENT VISITORS

PUBLIC COMMENT
There was no public comment

Approval of the April 28, 2023 Consent Agenda Items

2023-04-C1 Approval of the Minutes of the March 28, 2023 Regular Meeting

On motion of Trustee Menon, and second of Trustee Collins, the April 28, 2023 Consent 
Agenda was approved by a vote of 7-0.

CONSIDERATION OF ACTION ON AGENDA ITEMS

2023-04-1 Second Reading and Consideration of Approval of Local Board Policy: 
DGBA (Local) Personnel - Management Relations - Employee Grievances
Discussion: Trustee Menon, Chair of the Organization, Education, and Policy 
Committee, brought forth the second reading and approval of a Local Board Policy.

On motion of Trustee Menon, and second of Trustee Orr, this item was approved by a 
vote of 7-0.

2023-04-2 Consideration of Approval of the Local Tax Exemptions for Collin 
College 
On motion of Trustee Arias, and second of Trustee Moses, the motion proposing Option 
#2 (listed below) was approved by a vote of 8-0.

Estimated Revenue Loss - $8.2M: 
• Local Homestead Exemption – 20% or $5,000 Minimum
• $100,000 Exemption and Freeze on Values for O65 and DP
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2023-04-3 Consideration of Approval of the Bid Report for April 28, 2023
Discussion: Melissa Irby, Chief Financial Officer, presented the Bid Report for April 28, 
2023, which included one new solicitation:

New Solicitations
Purchase Request #1 $ 250,000
  Public Safety and Firehouse Supplies and Equipment
Total of New Solicitations $ 250,000
Grand Total $ 250,000

On motion of Trustee Moses, and second of Trustee Orr, this item was approved by a 
vote of 8-0.

PUBLIC COMMENT
There was no additional public comment

INFORMATION REPORTS
Workday Student Status Report for April 2023
Personnel Report for April 2023
Revenues and Expenses as of March 31, 2023
Statement of Net Position as of March 31, 2023
Monthly Investment Report as of March 31, 2023

PRESIDENT’S AND BOARD ANNOUNCEMENTS
Comments on: workshops, seminars, and conferences taking place at the College; 
awards received; accomplishments and appointments at the local, state, and national 
level; published articles and newspaper reports; upcoming events; and recent news.

ADJOURNMENT TO CLOSED OR EXECUTIVE SESSION
Chair Hardin adjourned the regular meeting to Board Conference Room 135, 
CHEC, for closed or executive session pursuant to the Texas Government 
Code Chapter 551.001 et seq., to wit at 9:40 a.m.

Section 551.072 Deliberations Regarding Real Property
a. Discuss the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of property available around 

college campuses, existing centers, and potential campus projects

Section 551.074 Personnel Matters
a. Discuss appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, or 

responsibilities of college employees, including Police Department personnel

Section 551.071 Consultations with Attorney
a. Consultation with the college’s General Counsel on a matter in which the attorney 

has an ethical duty of confidentiality
b. Consultation with the college’s General Counsel regarding pending litigation in 

related state court cases (No. DC-21-14315 and No. 416-04944-2014)
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RECONVENE REGULAR MEETING AND ADJOURNMENT
Chair Hardin reconvened the regular meeting and then adjourned the meeting of the 
Board of Trustees of Collin County Community College District at 10:20 a.m.
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Minutes of Special Called Meeting to Canvass Election Results
May 16, 2023

Board of Trustees
Collin County Community College District

Collin County Community College District conducted a Special Called Meeting to 
Canvass Elections on Tuesday, May 16, 2023, at the Collin Higher Education Center, 
3452 Spur 399, McKinney, TX 75069 ("CHEC"), with Chair Andy Hardin presiding.  
Trustees in attendance were Dr. Robert Collins, Dr. Stacey Donald, Mr. Andy Hardin, 
Mr. Fred Moses, and Mr. Jay Saad.  Ms. Stacy Arias, Mr. Greg Gomel, Dr. Raj Menon, 
and Mr. Jim Orr were absent.

CALL TO ORDER: 12:05 p.m., Board Room 139, CHEC.
1. Pledges of Allegiance

PUBLIC COMMENT
There was no public comment

CONSIDERATION OF ACTION ON AGENDA ITEMS

2023-05-1-1 Consideration of Approval of the Report to the Board of Trustees 
Concerning the Results of the May 6, 2023, Election for Trustee Places 1, 2, and 3
On motion of Trustee Moses, and second of Trustee Saad, this item was approved by a 
vote of 5-0.

2023-05-1-2 Consideration of Approval of a Resolution Canvassing Returns and 
Declaring Election Results of the May 6, 2023, Election for Trustee Places 1, 2, and 
3, and Ordering a Runoff Election on June 10, 2023, for Trustee Places 2 and 3
On motion of Trustee Hardin, and second of Trustee Collins, this item was approved by 
a vote of 5-0.

2023-05-1-3 Consideration of Approval of the Notice of Election for the June 10, 
2023 Runoff Election
On motion of Trustee Collins, and second of Trustee Moses, this item was approved by 
a vote of 5-0.

ADJOURNMENT
Chair Hardin adjourned the meeting of the Board of Trustees of Collin County 
Community College District at 12:12 p.m.
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Consent Agenda Item # 2023-05-2-C2

May 23, 2023

SUBJECT
Consideration of Approval of a Master Intergovernmental Cooperative Purchasing 
Agreement with Equalis Group LLC

RECOMMENDATION
The District President recommends approval of the proposed Master Intergovernmental 
Cooperative Purchasing Agreement with Equalis Group LLC. 

RATIONALE
The agreement is pursuant to the authority granted by the “Texas Interlocal Cooperation 
Act,” Chapter 791 Texas Government Code.  This is an ongoing agreement activated 
only by the District’s issuance of a purchase order.  This agreement will be highly 
beneficial to the taxpayers of Collin County due to the anticipated savings related to 
volume purchasing.  Equalis Group utilizes Region 10 Education Service Center and the 
Cooperative Council of Governments as lead agencies to conduct public sector 
procurement processes, awards, and enter into Master Agreements with winning 
suppliers under applicable procurement guidelines, and make those Master Agreements 
available to public agencies nationwide through Equalis Group.

RESOURCE PERSONNEL
Melissa Irby, Chief Financial Officer

ATTACHMENTS
A. Master Intergovernmental Cooperative Purchasing Agreement

Respectfully Submitted By:

Melissa Irby, Chief Financial Officer
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Page 1 of 3

MASTER INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENT

	 This Master Intergovernmental Cooperative Purchasing Agreement (the “Agreement”) is entered into by and between those 
certain government agencies that execute a Management Services Agreement (“Lead Agencies”) with Equalis Group LLC (“Equalis 
Group”) to be appended and made a part hereof and such other public agencies, non-profit organizations, and businesses (each a 
“Purchasing Group Member”) who register to participate in the cooperative purchasing programs administered by Equalis Group and 
its affiliates and subsidiaries (collectively, “Equalis Group Purchasing Program”) by either registering on an Equalis Group Purchasing 
Program website (such as www.equalisgroup.org) or by executing a copy of this Agreement.

RECITALS
	 WHEREAS, after a competitive solicitation and selection process conducted by Lead Agencies, Lead Agencies enter into master 
agreements (“Master Agreements”) with awarded suppliers to provide a variety of goods, products, and services (“Products”) to the 
applicable Lead Agency and Purchasing Group Members;

	 WHEREAS, Master Agreements are made available to Purchasing Group Members by Lead Agencies through the Equalis Group 
Purchasing Program and provide that Purchasing Group Members may voluntarily purchase Products on the same terms, conditions, 
and pricing as the Lead Agency, subject to any applicable federal and/or local purchasing ordinances and the laws of the State of 
purchase; and

	 WHEREAS, in addition to Master Agreements, the Equalis Group Purchasing Program may from time to time offer Purchasing 
Group Members the opportunity to acquire Products through other group purchasing agreements.

	 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and of the mutual benefits to result, the parties 
hereto agree as follows:

1.	 Each party will facilitate the cooperative procurement of Products.

2.	 The procurement of Products by Purchasing Group Member party to this Agreement shall be conducted in accordance with 
and subject to the relevant federal, state, and local statutes, ordinances, rules, and regulations that govern Purchasing Group 
Member’s procurement practices.

3.	 The cooperative use of Master Agreements and other group purchasing agreements shall be conducted in accordance with 
the terms and conditions of such agreements, except as modification of those terms and conditions is otherwise allowed or 
required by applicable federal, state, or local law.

4.	 The Lead Agencies will make available, upon reasonable request and subject to convenience, information about Master 
Agreements which may assist in facilitating and improving the procurement of Products by the Purchasing Group Member.

5.	 Purchasing Group Member agrees that Equalis Group Purchasing Program may provide access to group purchasing organization 
(“GPO”) agreements directly or indirectly by enrolling Purchasing Group Member in another GPO’s purchasing program; 
provided that the purchase of Products shall be at Purchasing Group Member’s sole discretion.

6.	 Purchasing Group Member shall make timely payments to the distributor, manufacturer, or other vendor (each a “Supplier”) 
for Products procured and received through any Master Agreement or GPO group purchasing agreement (each an “Equalis 
Agreement”) in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement and of the Equalis Agreement, as applicable. 

7.	 Purchasing Group Member acknowledges and agrees that Equalis Group may receive fees (“Administrative Fees”) from 
Suppliers, which are typically calculated as a percentage of the dollar value of purchases made by Purchasing Group Member 
under an Equalis Agreement. Equalis Group’s standard Administrative Fees are two percent (2%) or less. Equalis Group shall 
provide Purchasing Group Member with access to a listing of Equalis Agreements that provide for the payment to Equalis of 
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Page 2 of 3

Administrative Fee in excess of three percent (3%). Additionally, Equalis Group shall provide Purchasing Group Member with 
access to an annual report listing Purchasing Group Member’s purchases of Products through Equalis Agreements and the 
associated Administrative Fees received by Equalis Group.

8.	 Purchasing Group Member agrees that Products purchased under Equalis Agreements are for Purchasing Group Member’s 
own use in the conduct of its business, and in no event shall Purchasing Group Member sell, resell, lease, or otherwise transfer 
goods purchased through Equalis Agreements to an unrelated third party unless expressly permitted by the terms of the 
applicable Equalis Agreement.

9.	 Payment for Products and inspections and acceptance of Products ordered by Purchasing Group Member shall be the exclusive 
obligation of Purchasing Group Member. Disputes between Purchasing Group Member and any Supplier shall be resolved in 
accordance with the law and venue rules of the State of purchase unless otherwise agreed to by Purchasing Group Member 
and the Supplier. The exercise of any rights or remedies by Purchasing Group Member shall be the exclusive obligation of 
Purchasing Group Member.

10.	 Purchasing Group Member shall not use this Agreement or the terms and conditions of any Equalis Agreement as a method 
for obtaining additional concessions or reduced prices for similar products or services. 

11.	 Purchasing Group Member shall be responsible for the ordering of Products under this Agreement. A non-procuring party shall 
not be liable in any fashion for any violation by a party procuring Products under this Agreement. To the extent permitted by 
law, the party procuring Products shall hold any non-procuring party harmless from any liability that may arise from action or 
inaction of the party procuring Products. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Equalis Group Purchasing Program 
makes no representations or warranties regarding any Product or Equalis Agreement and shall have no liability for any act or 
omission by a Supplier or other party under an Equalis Agreement. 

12.	 This Agreement shall remain in effect unless terminated by one party giving thirty (30) days’ written notice to the other party. 
The provisions of Sections 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9 hereof shall survive any such termination. 

13.	 If any term or provision of this Agreement is held invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality, 
or unenforceability shall not affect any other term or provision of this Agreement or invalidate or render unenforceable such 
term or provision in any other jurisdiction.

14.	 This Agreement and the rights and obligations hereunder may not be assignable by either party hereto without the prior 
written consent of the other party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed, provided, 
however, that Purchasing Group Member and Equalis Group may assign their respective rights and obligations under this 
Agreement without the consent of the other party in the event either Purchasing Group Member or Equalis Group shall 
hereafter effect a corporate reorganization, consolidation, merger, merge into, sell to, or transfer all or substantially all of its 
properties or assets to another entity. Subject to the preceding sentence, this Agreement will be binding upon, inure to the 
benefit of, and be enforceable by the parties and their respective successors and assigns. Any instrument purporting to make 
an assignment in violation of this Section 14 will be null and void. 

15.	 This Agreement, together with any other documents incorporated herein by reference, constitutes the sole and entire 
agreement of the parties to this Agreement with respect to the subject matter contained herein, and supersedes all prior and 
contemporaneous understandings, agreements, representations, and warranties, both written and oral, with respect to such 
subject matter.

16.	 Equalis shall not be liable to Purchasing Group for any action, or failure to take action, of a Supplier in connection with the 
performance of Supplier’s obligations under an Equalis Agreement.

17.	 Each party to this Agreement acknowledges it has read the Agreement and represents and warrants that it has the necessary 
legal authority and is legally authorized to execute and enter into this Agreement.

18.	 This Agreement shall take effect upon Purchasing Group Member (i) executing a copy of this Agreement, or (ii) registering on 
an Equalis Group Purchasing Program website.
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Consent Agenda Item # 2023-05-2-C3

May 23, 2023

SUBJECT
Consideration of Approval of the Private Re-Sale of Two Tax Foreclosed Properties

RECOMMENDATION
The District President recommends approval of the consent to private re-sale of two tax 
foreclosed properties.

• Property Reference: “W J S RUSSELL 4th ADDITION (CMC) BLOCK 10 LOT 42” 
[Collin CAD Geo No. R094001004201] as described by the Collin Central Appraisal 
District and the tax maps of Collin County, Texas, and foreclosed upon pursuant to the 
judgment and orders in Cause No. 429-01582-2008 – City of McKinney v Collins, for 
judgment years 1988-2009

• Property Reference: “W J S RUSSELL 4th ADDITION (CMC) BLOCK 10 LOT 41” 
[Collin CAD Geo No. R094001004101] as described by the Collin Central Appraisal 
District and the tax maps of Collin County, Texas, and foreclosed upon pursuant to the 
judgment and orders in Cause No. 429-01916-2008 – City of McKinney v Whitful, for 
judgment years 1996-2008

RATIONALE
Collin College is a party to the lawsuits foreclosing the Resale Properties. Offers have 
been received to purchase two properties that were previously bid off to the taxing units 
(the “Resale Properties”), including Collin College.  These offers were the highest and best 
received for each property, and are more than the judgment amounts due.  Texas Property 
Tax Code Section 34.05(i) authorizes the private re-sale of tax foreclosed properties with 
the consent of the taxing units involved in the foreclosure lawsuits.  

BUDGETARY CONSIDERATION
The proceeds of each resale will be distributed in the priority set forth in the Texas 
Property Tax Code.  These priorities and the size of an offer may result in no proceeds 
being available for the taxing units in some instances.  But in all cases these resales will 
benefit the taxing units by clearing the judgment year delinquencies from the tax 
accounts and getting the properties back on the paying tax roll.  

RESOURCE PERSONNEL
Melissa Irby, Chief Financial Officer

ATTACHMENTS
A. List of properties and, if approved, needs signature – approval of private tax 

resale  (two properties)

Respectfully Submitted By: 

Melissa Irby, Chief Financial Officer 14



TRACT: 1 

GRANTOR(S): Collin County, Collin County Community College District, City of McKinney, 
McKinney Independent School District 

GRANTEE: Osiel Salinas, 900 Hart Rd., Fairview TX 75069 
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: “W J S RUSSELL 4th ADDITION (CMC) BLOCK 10 LOT 
42” [Collin CAD Geo No. R094001004201] as described by the Collin Central Appraisal District 

and the tax maps of Collin County, Texas, and foreclosed upon pursuant to the judgment and 
orders in Cause No. 429-01582-2008 – City of McKinney v Collins, for judgment years 1988-

2009 
SALES PRICE: $35,000.00 
JUDGMENT AMOUNT: $7,632.94 

ADJUDGED VALUE: $24,000.00 
DATE BID OFF TO TAXING UNITS: August 3, 2010 

ANTICIPATED DISTRIBUTION OF PROCEEDS (as required by the Texas Property 

Tax Code): Collin County: $3024.69; Collin College: $1,076.31; McKinney ISD: $19,207.94; 
City of McKinney: $7,302.57; Court Costs: $4,388.49 

NOTES: Has been off of the tax roll since 2010 
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TRACT: 2 

GRANTOR(S): Collin County, Collin County Community College District, City of McKinney, 

McKinney Independent School District 
GRANTEE: Osiel Salinas, 900 Hart Rd., Fairview TX 75069 
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: “W J S RUSSELL 4th ADDITION (CMC) BLOCK 10 LOT 

41” [Collin CAD Geo No. R094001004101] as described by the Collin Central Appraisal District 
and the tax maps of Collin County, Texas, and foreclosed upon pursuant to the judgment and 

orders in Cause No. 429-01916-2008 – City of McKinney v Whitful, for judgment years 1996-
2008 
SALES PRICE: $35,000.00 

JUDGMENT AMOUNT: $3,134.14 
ADJUDGED VALUE: $7,200.00 

DATE BID OFF TO TAXING UNITS: September 1, 2009 
ANTICIPATED DISTRIBUTION OF PROCEEDS (as required by the Texas Property 

Tax Code): Collin County: $3260.94; Collin College: $1160.35; McKinney ISD: $20708.23; 

City of McKinney: $7872.88; Court Costs: $1,997.60. 
NOTES: Has been off of tax roll since 2009 
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Approval of Private Tax Sale Per Texas Property Tax Code Sec. 34.05(i) 

Property 

Description 

Tract 1: 
“W J S RUSSELL 4th ADDITION (CMC) BLOCK 10 LOT 42” [Collin CAD 

Geo No. R094001004201] as described by the Collin Central Appraisal 
District and the tax maps of Collin County, Texas, and foreclosed upon 
pursuant to the judgment and orders in Cause No. 429-01582-2008 – City of 

McKinney v Collins, for judgment years 1988-2009 

Tract 2: 
“W J S RUSSELL 4th ADDITION (CMC) BLOCK 10 LOT 41” [Collin CAD 
Geo No. R094001004101] as described by the Collin Central Appraisal 

District and the tax maps of Collin County, Texas, and foreclosed upon 
pursuant to the judgment and orders in Cause No. 429-01916-2008 – City of 

McKinney v Whitful, for judgment years 1996-2008 

Grantor(s): Collin County, Collin County Community College District, City of 

McKinney, McKinney Independent School District 

Grantee(s): Osiel Salinas, 900 Hart Rd., Fairview TX 75069 

Sales Price $70,000.00 

Approved this _______ day of ______________________________, 202___. 

For Collin County Community College District 

By_________________________________________ 

Printed Name: _______________________________ 

Printed Title: ________________________________ 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF COLLIN 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the _________ day of ______________________, 202____ by 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

as the act and deed of the taxing unit so represented above. 

___________________________________ 

Notary Public, State of Texas 
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Collin County Community College District Board of Trustees

2023-05-2-1           May 23 2023
   Resource: Monica Velazquez

General Counsel

AGENDA ITEM: Report Out of the Organization, Education, and Policy 
Committee, First Reading of Local Board Policies

• DIAB (Local) Freedom from Discrimination, 
Harassment, and Retaliation: Other Protected 
Characteristics

• DLA (Local) Employee Performance – Evaluation
• DNA (Local) Personnel Positions – Qualifications 

and Duties
• FFDB (Local) Freedom from Discrimination, 

Harassment, and Retaliation: Other Protected 
Characteristics

DISCUSSION: As a part of the College’s comprehensive review of all 
policies and with updates and recommendations from the 
Texas Association of School Boards’ Legal and Policy 
Service, the local policies outlined below are being 
presented for review as a first reading.

• DIAB (Local) Freedom from Discrimination, 
Harassment, and Retaliation: Other Protected 
Characteristics – Updating ADA/Section 504 
Coordinator for Employees to Chief Human 
Resources Officer Dr. Jennifer DuPlessis and contact 
information.

• DLA (Local) Employee Performance – Evaluation – 
Updating information indicating performance 
evaluations are conducted by associate deans.

• DNA (Local) Personnel Positions – Qualifications 
and Duties – Deleting reference to department 
chairs.

• FFDB (Local) Freedom from Discrimination, 
Harassment, and Retaliation: Other Protected 
Characteristics – Updating ADA/Section 504 
Coordinator for Employees to Chief Human 
Resources Officer Dr. Jennifer DuPlessis and contact 
information.

SUGGESTED MOTION: This being a first reading of local board policies, no action 
is required.
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Note: This policy addresses complaints of discrimination, har-

assment, and retaliation based on race, color, national 

origin, religion, age, or disability targeting employees. 

For legally referenced material relating to this subject 

matter, see DAA(LEGAL). For discrimination, harass-

ment, and retaliation of students based on race, color, 

national origin, religion, age, or disability, see FFDB. 

The College District prohibits discrimination, including harassment, 

against any employee on the basis of race, color, national origin, 

religion, age, disability, or any other basis prohibited by law. Retali-

ation against anyone involved in the complaint process is a viola-

tion of College District policy. 

Discrimination against an employee is defined as conduct directed 

at an employee on the basis of race, color, national origin, religion, 

age, disability, or any other basis prohibited by law, that adversely 

affects the employee’s employment. 

Prohibited harassment of an employee is defined as physical, ver-

bal, or nonverbal conduct based on an employee’s race, color, reli-

gion, national origin, age, disability, or any other basis prohibited by 

law, when the conduct is so severe, persistent, or pervasive that 

the conduct: 

1. Has the purpose or effect of unreasonably interfering with the 

employee’s work performance; 

2. Creates an intimidating, threatening, hostile, or offensive work 

environment; or 

3. Otherwise adversely affects the employee’s performance, en-

vironment, or employment opportunities. 

Examples of prohibited harassment may include offensive or de-

rogatory language directed at another person’s religious beliefs or 

practices, accent, skin color, or need for workplace accommoda-

tion; threatening or intimidating conduct; offensive jokes, name-

calling, slurs, or rumors; physical aggression or assault; display of 

graffiti or printed material promoting racial, ethnic, or other stereo-

types; or other types of aggressive conduct such as theft or dam-

age to property. 

The College District prohibits retaliation against an employee who 

makes a claim alleging to have experienced discrimination or har-

assment, or another employee who, in good faith, makes a report, 

serves as a witness, or otherwise participates in an investigation. 

Statement of 
Nondiscrimination 

Discrimination 

Harassment 

Examples 

Retaliation 
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An employee who intentionally makes a false claim, offers false 

statements, or refuses to cooperate with a College District investi-

gation regarding harassment or discrimination is subject to appro-

priate discipline. 

Examples of retaliation may include termination, refusal to hire, de-

motion, and denial of promotion. Retaliation may also include 

threats, unjustified negative evaluations, unjustified negative refer-

ences, or increased surveillance. 

In this policy, the term “prohibited conduct” includes discrimination, 

harassment, and retaliation as defined by this policy, even if the be-

havior does not rise to the level of unlawful conduct. 

An employee who believes that he or she has experienced prohib-

ited conduct or believes that another employee has experienced 

prohibited conduct should immediately report the alleged acts. The 

employee may report the alleged acts to his or her immediate su-

pervisor. 

Alternatively, the employee may report the alleged acts to one of 

the College District officials below. 

For the purposes of this policy, College District officials are the 

ADA/Section 504 coordinator and the District President. 

The College District designates the following person to coordinate 

its efforts to comply with Title II of the Americans with Disabilities 

Act of 1990, as amended, which incorporates and expands upon 

the requirements of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 

as amended: 

Name: Floyd Nickerson Dr. Jennifer DuPlessis 

Position: Chief Human Resources Officer 

Address: 3452 Spur 399, McKinney, TX  75069 

Telephone: (972) 599-3159 985-3702 

The District President or designee will serve as coordinator for pur-

poses of College District compliance with all other antidiscrimina-

tion laws. 

An employee will not be required to report prohibited conduct to the 

person alleged to have committed it. Reports concerning prohibited 

conduct, including reports against the ADA/Section 504 coordina-

tor, may be directed to the District President or designee. 

A report against the District President may be made directly to the 

Board. If a report is made directly to the Board, the Board will ap-

point an appropriate person to conduct an investigation. 

Examples 

Prohibited Conduct 

Reporting 
Procedures 

Definition of College 
District Officials 

ADA / Section 504 
Coordinator 

Other Anti- 
discrimination Laws 

Alternative 
Reporting 
Procedures 
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Reports of prohibited conduct will be made immediately after the 

alleged act or knowledge of the alleged act. A failure to promptly 

report may impair the College District’s ability to investigate and 

address the prohibited conduct. 

Any College District supervisor who receives a report of prohibited 

conduct will immediately notify the appropriate College District offi-

cial listed above and take any other steps required by this policy. 

The College District may request, but will not insist upon, a written 

report. If a report is made orally, the College District official will re-

duce the report to written form. 

Upon receipt or notice of a report, the College District official will 

determine whether the allegations, if proven, would constitute pro-

hibited conduct as defined by this policy. If so, the College District 

official will immediately authorize or undertake an investigation, re-

gardless of whether a criminal or regulatory investigation regarding 

the same or similar allegations is pending. 

If the College District official determines that the allegations, if 

proven, would not constitute prohibited conduct as defined by this 

policy but may constitute a violation of other College District rules 

or regulations, the College District official will refer the complaint for 

consideration under the appropriate policy.  

If appropriate, the College District will promptly take interim action 

calculated to prevent prohibited conduct during the course of an in-

vestigation. 

The investigation may be conducted by the College District official 

or a designee or by a third party designated by the College District, 

such as an attorney. When appropriate, the supervisor will be in-

volved in or informed of the investigation. 

The investigation may consist of personal interviews with the per-

son making the report, the person against whom the report is filed, 

and others with knowledge of the circumstances surrounding the 

allegations. The investigation may also include analysis of other in-

formation or documents related to the allegations. 

Absent extenuating circumstances, the investigation should be 

completed within ten College District business days from the date 

of the report; however, the investigator will take additional time if 

necessary to complete a thorough investigation. 

The investigator will prepare a written report of the investigation. 

The report will be filed with the College District official overseeing 

the investigation. 

Timely Reporting 

Notice of Report 

Investigation of the 
Report 

Concluding the 
Investigation 
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If the results of an investigation indicate that prohibited conduct oc-

curred, the College District will promptly respond by taking appro-

priate disciplinary or corrective action reasonably calculated to ad-

dress the conduct. 

The College District may take action based on the results of an in-

vestigation, even if the conduct did not rise to the level of prohib-

ited or unlawful conduct. 

To the greatest extent possible, the College District will respect the 

privacy of the complainant, persons against whom a report is filed, 

and witnesses. Limited disclosures may be necessary in order to 

conduct a thorough investigation and comply with applicable law. 

A party who is dissatisfied with the outcome of the investigation 

may appeal through the applicable grievance policy beginning at 

the appropriate level. [See DGBA(LOCAL) for employees, FLD(LO-

CAL) for students, and GB(LOCAL) for community members] 

The party may have a right to file a complaint with appropriate 

state or federal agencies. 

Retention of records will be in accordance with the College Dis-

trict’s records retention procedures. [See CIA] 

Information regarding this policy and any accompanying proce-

dures, as well as relevant educational and resource materials con-

cerning the topics discussed in this policy, will be distributed annu-

ally to College District employees and students in compliance with 

law and in a manner calculated to provide easy access and wide 

distribution, such as through electronic distribution and inclusion in 

the employee and student handbooks and other major College Dis-

trict publications. Information regarding the policy, procedures, and 

related materials will also be prominently published on the College 

District’s website, taking into account applicable legal require-

ments. Copies of the policy and procedures shall be readily availa-

ble at the College District’s administrative offices and will be distrib-

uted to an employee who makes a report. 

College District 
Action 

Confidentiality 

Appeal 

Records Retention 

Access to Policy, 
Procedures, and 
Related Materials 
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The College District will routinely evaluate the performance of all 

College District employees. 

The purpose of the employee performance evaluation will be to: 

1. Raise the quality of instruction and educational service to the 

College District’s students and citizens of the community. 

2. Maintain the standards of excellence within the College Dis-

trict. 

3. Foster an employee’s professional growth and development. 

4. Determine the employee’s future employment with the Col-

lege District. 

Evaluation of employees will be a cooperative and continuing pro-

cess with formal appraisal following established procedures. 

College District administrators will evaluate every full-time em-

ployee on a job-related basis according to the terms of the evalua-

tion instruments. The employee has the option to submit comments 

if, in the employee’s opinion, additional information pertinent to the 

evaluation is needed. Comments are included in the employee’s 

formal personnel record with the evaluation. Further appeal of an 

evaluation will be addressed through DGBA(LOCAL). 

The following words or phrases, for the purpose of this policy, are 

defined as follows: 

1. Annual review period will be from September 1 to August 31. 

2. Increase is an increase in salary based on meeting or ex-

ceeding performance standards, consistent with the increase 

for all College District employees. This is generally processed 

annually but is contingent upon approval of funding by the 

Board. 

3. Performance indicator is a key accomplishment that is linked 

to the College District’s mission, core values, strategic plan, 

and goals. 

4. Performance goal is a planned project or level of perfor-

mance, the result of which is measured in terms of quality, 

quantity, and/or timeliness. 

The following eligibility requirements will apply: 

1. Individuals with less than three months of service, as of Au-

gust 31, will not be eligible to receive a salary increase. 

Employee 
Evaluations 

Purpose 

Definitions 

Stipulations 
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2. Individuals who have received a Level 2 performance warning 

during the annual review period will not be eligible for a salary 

increase. 

3. Individuals who receive an overall performance appraisal rat-

ing of “Does not meet expectations” will not be eligible for 

consideration for a salary increase or merit-based compensa-

tion. 

Components of the evaluation for full-time teaching faculty will in-

clude: 

1. Student Surveys of Instruction. 

2. Class Visit Evaluation. 

3. Self-evaluation. 

4. Associate Dean/Director’s Annual Evaluation of Faculty Per-

formance. 

In addition, multi-year contract applications will also include: 

1. Council on Excellence Review of Multi-year Contract Applica-

tions. 

2. Faculty Board Reports (for multi-year contract applications). 

Detailed information regarding the faculty evaluation process is in 

the College District’s Faculty Handbook and on the Council on Ex-

cellence (COE) website. 

An important element of the instructional program at the College 

District is the associate faculty. In a continual effort to improve the 

quality of the instructional process, all associate faculty members 

will be evaluated on a periodic basis by the dean , associate 

dean/director, chair, or other assigned academic personnel. Associ-

ate faculty members are employed on a semester-to-semester ba-

sis, as need dictates, and renewal of that employment is based in 

part on past evaluations. 

Components of the evaluation of associate faculty members will in-

clude student surveys of instruction and class visits. 

Annual written supervisory evaluations of the College District em-

ployees in staff, administrative, and leadership positions will also 

play a significant role in maintaining an excellent educational pro-

gram. By promoting the growth and development of employees 

through acknowledging strengths and developing action plans for 

improving skills, the College District continually strives to meet and 

exceed its standards for excellence. 

Full-Time Faculty 
Evaluation 

Associate Faculty 
Evaluation 

Evaluation of Staff 
and Administrators 
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Components of the evaluation for full-time staff and administrators 

include the following items, which are measured/evaluated in rela-

tionship to accomplishment of objectives outlined in the College 

District-wide strategic plan: 

1. Goals; 

2. Achievements; and 

3. Performance indicators, such as essential job functions and 

demonstration of core values. 

The College District recognizes that some employees perform at 

an exemplary level by either doing significantly more than what is 

normally expected of the position by working on special projects of 

major importance in addition to assigned duties and responsibili-

ties, or by performing their regular duties at a level that far exceeds 

expectations over a sustained period of time. The use of merit and 

bonus awards is a positive way to inspire excellence in perfor-

mance and an appropriate way to reward those employees who 

contribute beyond expectations. 

Merit awards generally fall into two categories: non-recurring bo-

nuses and other forms of recognition (such as days off, letters of 

commendation, plaques, etc.), which may be more appropriate in 

certain circumstances or for some employees. 

Individual awards will not be construed as establishing automatic 

or mandatory increases for attainment of certain ratings on perfor-

mance evaluations. 

A non-recurring bonus is a lump sum or cash-equivalent award 

granted on a one-time basis that does not alter the current base 

salary of the employee. The use of bonuses is appropriate for spe-

cial recognition of exceptional performance on a project, activity, or 

initiative of major importance to the department or to the College 

District. 

Other forms of recognition, such as days off, letters of commenda-

tion, plaques, etc., may also be used when appropriate to recog-

nize performance that is deemed to be exemplary on a project, 

task, or initiative. 

Non-recurring bonuses and other forms of recognition are consid-

ered annually during the performance appraisal period. The total 

number of awards will be within the annual merit compensation 

budget. 

Supporting documentation will be added to a written recommenda-

tion from the appropriate administrator with the rationale for the 
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award. The recommendation will be forwarded for review/consider-

ation up through the Leadership Team. Final approval rests with 

the District President, except in the case of a non-recurring bonus 

that exceeds five percent of an individual’s annualized base salary. 

In that case, a non-recurring bonus must be submitted for consid-

eration by the Board. 

The effective date for a non-recurring bonus or merit increase will 

be on the regular September payroll following the final level of ap-

proval. 

Appeals will be directed through DGBA(LOCAL). 

Effective Date 
 

 Appeals 
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Consistent with the full-time faculty job description, the role of the 

faculty shall be to: 

1. Develop and evaluate curriculum. 

2. Instruct students. 

3. Evaluate students. 

4. Advise students. 

5. Facilitate student instruction. 

6. Participate in peer evaluation in accordance with published 

procedures and guidelines. 

7. Give input to the administration in all College District business 

matters that affect faculty. 

In addition, faculty who serve as department chairs shall assume 

administrative duties relative to their departments. 

Faculty shall be civically engaged and participate in the College 

District’s committees and councils. 

All academic credit courses (with the exception of foreign lan-

guages) shall be taught in the English language and shall be un-

derstandable by a reasonable listener. 

Role of Faculty 

Participation of 
Faculty 

English Proficiency 
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Note: This policy addresses complaints of discrimination, har-

assment, and retaliation based on race, color, national 

origin, religion, age, or disability targeting students. For 

legally referenced material relating to this subject matter, 

see FA(LEGAL). For discrimination, harassment, and re-

taliation targeting employees based on race, color, na-

tional origin, religion, age, or disability, see DIAB. 

The College District prohibits discrimination, including harassment, 

against any student on the basis of race, color, national origin, dis-

ability, religion, age, or any other basis prohibited by law. Retalia-

tion against anyone involved in the complaint process is a violation 

of College District policy and is prohibited. 

Discrimination against a student is defined as conduct directed at a 

student on the basis of race, color, national origin, disability, reli-

gion, age, or on any other basis prohibited by law, that adversely 

affects the student. 

Prohibited harassment of a student is defined as physical, verbal, 

or nonverbal conduct based on the student’s race, color, religion, 

national origin, disability, age, or any other basis prohibited by law 

that is so severe, persistent, or pervasive that the conduct limits or 

denies a student’s ability to participate in or benefit from the Col-

lege District’s educational program. 

Examples of prohibited harassment may include offensive or de-

rogatory language directed at another person’s religious beliefs or 

practices, accent, skin color, or need for accommodation; threaten-

ing, intimidating, or humiliating conduct; offensive jokes, name-call-

ing, slurs, or rumors; physical aggression or assault; display of 

graffiti or printed material promoting racial, ethnic, or other negative 

stereotypes; or other kinds of aggressive conduct such as theft or 

damage to property. 

The College District prohibits retaliation by a student or College 

District employee against a student alleged to have experienced 

discrimination or harassment or another student who, in good faith, 

makes a report of harassment or discrimination, serves as a wit-

ness, or otherwise participates in an investigation. 

Examples of retaliation may include threats, rumor spreading, os-

tracism, assault, destruction of property, unjustified punishments, 

or unwarranted grade reductions. Unlawful retaliation does not in-

clude petty slights or annoyances. 

A student who intentionally makes a false claim, offers false state-

ments, or refuses to cooperate with a College District investigation 
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regarding discrimination or harassment will be subject to appropri-

ate disciplinary action. 

In this policy, the term “prohibited conduct” includes discrimination, 

harassment, and retaliation as defined by this policy, even if the be-

havior does not rise to the level of unlawful conduct. 

Any student who believes that he or she has experienced prohib-

ited conduct or believes that another student has experienced pro-

hibited conduct should immediately report the alleged acts to a re-

sponsible employee. 

Any College District employee who suspects and any responsible 

employee who receives notice that a student or group of students 

has or may have experienced prohibited conduct will immediately 

notify the appropriate College District official listed in this policy and 

will take any other steps required by this policy. 

A person who holds a professional license requiring confidentiality, 

such as a counselor, or who is supervised by such a person will not 

be required to disclose a report of prohibited conduct without the 

student’s consent. 

A person who is a nonprofessional counselor or advocate desig-

nated in administrative procedures as a confidential source will not 

be required to disclose information regarding an incident of prohib-

ited conduct that constitutes personally identifiable information 

about a student or other information that would indicate the stu-

dent’s identity without the student’s consent, unless the person is 

disclosing information as required for inclusion in the College Dis-

trict’s annual security report under the Clery Act. [See GCC] 

For purposes of this policy, a “responsible employee” is an em-

ployee: 

1. Who has the authority to remedy prohibited conduct. 

2. Who has been given the duty of reporting incidents of prohib-

ited conduct. 

3. Whom a student reasonably believes has the authority to 

remedy prohibited conduct or has been given the duty of re-

porting incidents of prohibited conduct. 

The College District designates the following persons as responsi-

ble employees: any instructor, any administrator, or any College 

District official defined below. 
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For the purposes of this policy, College District officials are the 

ADA/Section 504 coordinator, Title IX coordinators and Deputy co-

ordinators, designated leadership team members, and the District 

President. 

Reports of discrimination based on disability may be directed to the 

ADA/Section 504 coordinator. The College District designates the 

following persons to coordinate its efforts to comply with Title II of 

the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended, which in-

corporates and expands the requirements of Section 504 of the 

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended: 

Name: Terrence Brennan 

Position: District Dean of Students 

Address: 3452 Spur 399, McKinney, TX  75069 

Telephone: (972) 881-56045734 

Name: Floyd Nickerson Dr. Jennifer DuPlessis 

Position: Chief Human Resources Officer 

Address: 3452 Spur 399, McKinney, TX  75069 

Telephone: (972) 599-3159985-3702 

The District President or designee will serve as coordinator for pur-

poses of College District compliance with all other antidiscrimina-

tion laws. 

A student will not be required to report prohibited conduct to the 

person alleged to have committed the conduct. Reports concerning 

prohibited conduct, including reports against the ADA/Section 504 

coordinators, may be directed to the District President. 

A report against the District President may be made directly to the 

Board. If a report is made directly to the Board, the Board will ap-

point an appropriate person to conduct an investigation. 

Reports of prohibited conduct will be made as soon as possible af-

ter the alleged act or knowledge of the alleged act. A failure to im-

mediately report may impair the College District’s ability to investi-

gate and address the prohibited conduct.  

The College District may request, but will not require, a written re-

port. If a report is made orally, the College District official will re-

duce the report to written form. 
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Upon receipt or notice of a report, the College District official will 

determine whether the allegations, if proven, would constitute pro-

hibited conduct as defined by this policy. If so, the College District 

official will immediately authorize or undertake an investigation, ex-

cept as provided below at Criminal Investigation. 

If the College District official determines that the allegations, if 

proven, would not constitute prohibited conduct as defined by this 

policy but may constitute a violation of other College District rules 

or regulations, the College District official will refer the complaint for 

consideration under the appropriate policy. 

If appropriate and regardless of whether a criminal or regulatory in-

vestigation regarding the alleged conduct is pending, the College 

District will promptly take interim action calculated to address pro-

hibited conduct prior to the completion of the College District’s in-

vestigation. 

The investigation may be conducted by the College District official 

or a designee or by a third party designated by the College District, 

such as an attorney. The investigator will have received appropri-

ate training regarding the issues related to the complaint and the 

relevant College District’s policy and procedures. 

The investigation may consist of personal interviews with the per-

son making the report, the person against whom the report is filed, 

and others with knowledge of the circumstances surrounding the 

allegations. The investigation may also include analysis of other in-

formation or documents related to the allegations. 

If a law enforcement or regulatory agency notifies the College Dis-

trict that a criminal or regulatory investigation has been initiated, 

the College District will confer with the agency to determine if the 

College District’s investigation would impede the criminal or regula-

tory investigation. The College District will proceed with its investi-

gation only to the extent that it does not impede the ongoing crimi-

nal or regulatory investigation. After the law enforcement or 

regulatory agency has completed gathering its evidence, the Col-

lege District will promptly resume its investigation. 

Absent extenuating circumstances, such as a request by a law en-

forcement or regulatory agency for the College District to delay its 

investigation, the investigation should be completed within 60 Col-

lege District business days from the date of the report; however, 

the investigator will take additional time if necessary to complete a 

thorough investigation. 

Initial Assessment 
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The investigator will prepare a written report of the investigation. 

The report will be filed with the College District official overseeing 

the investigation. 

The College District will provide written notice of the outcome, 

within the extent permitted by the Family Educational Rights and 

Privacy Act (FERPA) or other law, to the victim and the person 

against whom the complaint is filed. 

If the results of an investigation indicate that prohibited conduct oc-

curred, the College District will promptly respond by taking appro-

priate disciplinary or corrective action reasonably calculated to ad-

dress the conduct, in accordance with College District policy and 

procedures [see FM and FMA]. 

Examples of corrective action may include a training program for 

those involved in the complaint, a comprehensive education pro-

gram for the College District community, counseling for the victim 

and the student who engaged in prohibited conduct, follow-up in-

quiries to determine if any new incidents or any instances of retali-

ation have occurred, involving students in efforts to identify prob-

lems and improve the College District climate, increasing staff 

monitoring of areas where prohibited conduct has occurred, and 

reaffirming the College District’s policy against discrimination and 

harassment. 

If the investigation reveals improper conduct that did not rise to the 

level of prohibited conduct, the College District may take discipli-

nary action in accordance with College District policy and proce-

dures or other corrective action reasonably calculated to address 

the conduct. 

To the greatest extent possible, the College District will respect the 

privacy of the complainant, persons against whom a report is filed, 

and witnesses. Limited disclosures may be necessary in order to 

conduct a thorough investigation and comply with applicable law. 

A party who is dissatisfied with the outcome of the investigation 

may appeal through the applicable grievance policy beginning at 

the appropriate level. [See DGBA(LOCAL) for employees, FLD(LO-

CAL) for students, and GB(LOCAL) for community members] A 

party will be informed of his or her right to file a complaint with the 

U.S. Department of Education Office for Civil Rights. 

Retention of records will be in accordance with the College Dis-

trict’s records retention procedures. [See CIA] 

Notification of the 
Outcome 

College District 
Action 

Prohibited Conduct 

Corrective Action 

Improper Conduct 

Confidentiality 

Appeal 

Records Retention 
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Collin College  
043500  
  
FREEDOM FROM DISCRIMINATION, HARASSMENT, AND RETALIATION FFDB 
OTHER PROTECTED CHARACTERISTICS (LOCAL) 

 

First Reading: 5/23/2023 ADOPTED: 6 of 6 
Last Revision: LDU 2020.03  
  

 

Information regarding this policy and any accompanying proce-

dures, as well as relevant educational and resource materials con-

cerning the topics discussed in this policy, will be distributed annu-

ally to College District employees and students in compliance with 

law and in a manner calculated to provide easy access and wide 

distribution, such as through electronic distribution and inclusion in 

the employee and student handbooks and other major College Dis-

trict publications. Information regarding the policy, procedures, and 

related materials will also be prominently published on the College 

District’s website, taking into account applicable legal require-

ments. Copies of the policy and procedures will be readily available 

at the College District’s administrative offices and will be distributed 

to a student who makes a report. 

Access to Policy, 
Procedures, and 
Related Materials 
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Collin County Community College District Board of Trustees

2023-05-2-2        May 23, 2023
   Resource: Monica Velazquez

General Counsel

AGENDA ITEM: Report Out of the Organization, Education, and Policy 
Committee, Second Reading and Consideration of 
Approval of Local Board Policy

• CLA (Local) Facilities Planning – Facilities 
Standards

DISCUSSION: The Organization, Education, and Policy Committee 
reviewed the policies presented in this item.  The 
Organization, Education, and Policy Committee Chair will 
report out a recommendation at the May 23, 2023 regular 
meeting of the Board of Trustees.

PROPOSED CHANGES: As a part of the College’s comprehensive review of all 
policies and with updates and recommendations from the 
Texas Association of School Boards’ Legal and Policy 
Service, the local policy outlined below is being 
presented for your approval.  

• CLA (Local) Facilities Planning – Facilities 
Standards – Clarifying criteria for naming of facilities 
to honor Board members or former Board members 
and including provision for withdrawal of naming 
rights.

DISTRICT PRESIDENT’S The District President recommends approval of the 
RECOMMENDATION: Local Board Policy as outlined above.

SUGGESTED MOTION: This item may come as a motion and second out of 
committee.  A suggested motion would be, “Mr. 
Chairman, I make the motion that the Board of Trustees 
of Collin County Community College District approves the 
Local Board Policy.”
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Collin College  
043500  
  
FACILITIES PLANNING CLA 
FACILITIES STANDARDS (LOCAL)  

Second Reading: 5/23/2023 ADOPTED: 1 of 1 
Last Revision: LDU 2007.01  
   

Nominations may be received by the College District President or 

any member of the Board of Trustees. The authority to name build-

ings, rooms, special areas, and other College District facilities is re-

served solely for the Board of Trustees and shall will conform to 

one or more of the following criteria: 

1. The name may indicate the function of the building/facility. 

2. The name may honor any person or organization who has 

made an exceptional contribution to the College District. 

3. The name may honor a substantial benefactor of the College 

District, as recommended by the Board of Trustees or the Col-

lin County Community College District Foundation, Inc. Board 

of Directors. 

4. The name may honor any member or members of the com-

munity whom the Board recognizes as having provided ex-

ceptional, nonfinancial support for the advancement of the 

College District. 

5.4. The name may honor any member or former member of the 

Board of Trustees who has served a minimum of 12 years 

(two full terms) on the Board of Trustees and who was named 

to the Foundation’s President’s Circle. 

 

The Board of Trustees may vote to remove the naming rights given 

to any buildings, rooms, special areas, and other College District 

facilities should the Board determine, in its discretion, that there 

has been an adverse change in the reputation of the honoree to an 

extent deemed relevant by the College District or upon recommen-

dation of the College District through the District President. 

Naming of College 
District Facilities 

Withdrawal of 
Naming Rights 
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Collin County Community College District Board of Trustees

2023-05-2-3                                                                                                  May 23, 2023
        Resource: Melissa Irby

Chief Financial Officer

AGENDA ITEM: Report Out of the Finance and Audit Committee and 
Consideration of Approval of a Resolution for Changes to 
Residential Local Tax Exemptions

DISCUSSION: Collin College currently offers annual property tax 
exemptions of $30,000 to taxpayers over the age of 65 
and $20,000 to taxpayers who qualify for a disability 
exemption and an additional homestead exemption of the 
greater of $5,000 or 1% of the appraised value of a 
residential homestead.

Property values are accelerating at a rapid rate in Collin 
County because of the desirability of the neighborhoods 
and schools.  Even though the tax rate imposed by the 
College is only approximately 3.7% of the overall 
property tax bill of a taxpayer who owns a residential 
homestead, the College is mindful of the impact of rising 
property tax values.

Section 11.13(n) of the Texas Property Tax Code allows 
the governing body of a taxing unit to exempt from 
taxation a percentage of a residence homestead if the 
exemption is adopted by the governing body prior to 
July 1, 2023.  The code also provides that, if a taxing unit 
establishes such an exemption, the minimum exemption 
of any residence homestead shall be $5,000.

A resolution will be presented that affirms and increases 
the property tax exemptions to $100,000 for an over 65 
exemption, $100,000 for a disabled person exemption, 
and increases the residential homestead exemption to 
the greater of $5,000 or 20% of the appraised value of 
the residential homestead in the College’s taxing 
jurisdiction effective for the 2024 tax year.  The 
exemptions authorized by the resolution shall remain 
effective for each successive tax year until otherwise 
amended or repealed by the Board of Trustees or other 
appropriate authority.
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DISTRICT PRESIDENT’S The District President recommends approval of the
RECOMMENDATION:       resolution for changes to residential local exemptions 

effective for the 2024 tax year.  The exemptions 
authorized by the resolution shall remain effective for 
each successive tax year until otherwise amended or 
repealed by the Board of Trustees or other appropriate 
authority.

SUGGESTED MOTION: “Mr. Chairman, I make a motion that the Board of Trustees 
of Collin County Community College District approves the 
resolution for changes to residential local exemptions 
effective for the 2024 tax year.”
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A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE COLLIN COUNTY 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT, AFFIRMING EXISTING PROPERTY TAX 

EXEMPTIONS; PROVIDING FOR A RESIDENTIAL HOMESTEAD AD VALOREM 
(PROPERTY) TAX EXEMPTION; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Collin County Community College District 
(“Collin College”) has previously authorized an ad valorem (property) tax exemption for 
residential homeowners over the age of 65 in the amount of $30,000, and that exemption is 
to be increased to $100,000 and shall remain in effect for each successive tax year until 
otherwise amended or repealed by the Board of Trustees or other appropriate authority; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of Collin College has previously authorized an ad 
valorem (property) tax exemption for disabled residential homeowners in the amount of 
$20,000, and that exemption is to be increased to $100,000 and shall remain in effect for 
each successive tax year until otherwise amended or repealed by the Board of Trustees or 
other appropriate authority; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of Collin College has previously authorized the 
owner of a residence homestead be entitled to an exemption from Collin College ad valorem 
taxation in an amount equal to the greater of five thousand dollars ($5,000) or 1.0 percent 
(1.0%), and that exemption is to be increased to in an amount equal to the greater of five 
thousand dollars ($5,000) or 20.0 percent (20.0%), and shall remain in effect for each 
successive tax year until otherwise amended or repealed by the Board of Trustees or other 
appropriate authority; and

WHEREAS, Section 11.13(n) of the Texas Property Tax Code provides that the Board 
of Trustees may adopt an exemption from taxation for a portion of the appraised value of an 
individual’s residence homestead.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE COLLIN 
COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT:

SECTION 1: Effective Date of Exemption. The exemptions set forth in this 
Resolution shall become effective with the 2024 tax year, and shall remain effective for 
each successive tax year until otherwise amended or repealed by the Board of Trustees or 
other appropriate authority. In the absence of legal authority to the contrary, the Board of 
Trustees is authorized to amend or repeal the exemption set forth in this Resolution at its 
sole and absolute discretion.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE COLLIN 
COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT on this 23rd day of May, 2023.

Andrew Hardin, Chair Jim Orr, Secretary
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Collin County Community College District Board of Trustees

2023-05-2-4    __May 23, 2023
   Resource: Lisa Vasquez

Vice President of Advancement

AGENDA ITEM: Consideration of Approval of Facility Naming in Connection 
with a Major Gift

DISCUSSION: In 2007, the Board of Trustees created Policy CLA (Local), 
which paved the way for a philanthropic naming opportunity 
program with assistance from the Collin College 
Foundation.  The policy states that the Board has authority 
to name facilities to “honor a person who has made an 
exceptional contribution to the College District” or to “honor 
a substantial benefactor of the College District.”  This 
program has been very attractive to major gift donors, and a 
major gift is presented for formal approval by the Board. 

The Carroll Shelby Foundation recently pledged a naming 
sponsorship for the Automotive Technology Lab at the 
Technical Campus.  This generous gift of $20,000 per year 
for up to three years will provide scholarships for automotive 
students.  The Carroll Shelby Foundation will also have the 
option to renew after year three. 

DISTRICT PRESIDENT’S    The District President recommends the naming 
RECOMMENDATION: sponsorship by the Carroll Shelby Foundation in the 

Automotive Technology Lab at the Technical Campus, 
according to Board Policy CLA (Local) and the criteria listed 
above.

SUGGESTED MOTION: “Mr. Chairman, I make a motion that the Board of Trustees 
of Collin County Community College District approves the 
naming sponsorship for the Carroll Shelby Foundation in the 
Automotive Technology Lab at the Technical Campus.” 
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Collin County Community College District Board of Trustees

2023-05-2-5    May 23, 2023
    Resource: Melissa Irby

Chief Financial Officer

AGENDA ITEM: Consideration of Approval of the Bid Report for
May 23, 2023

DISCUSSION: The Bid Report for May:

3 New Solicitations
2 Contract Renewals
1 Contract Revision

DISTRICT PRESIDENT'S The District President recommends approval of the Bid 
RECOMMENDATION: Report for May 23, 2023 as presented.

SUGGESTED MOTION:  "Mr. Chairman, I make a motion that the Board of Trustees of 
Collin County Community College District approves the Bid 
Report for May 23, 2023 as presented."

New Solicitations
Purchase Request #1 – pg. 41 $ 5,630,720
   Custodial Services – Wylie and Technical Campuses
Purchase Request #2 – pg. 42 $ 285,000
   Audio/Visual Equipment, Supplies, and Installation
Purchase Request #3 – pg. 43 $ 150,000
   Coca-Cola Products for Food Services
Total of New Solicitations $ 6,065,720
Contract Renewal
Purchase Request #4 – pg. 44 $ 4,800,000
   Job Order Contract Services
Purchase Request #5 – pg. 45 $ 125,000
   Independent Auditor
Total of Contract Renewal $ 4,925,000
Contract Revisions
Purchase Request #6 – pg. 46 $ 100,000
   Redesign of the District Website
Total of Contract Revisions $ 100,000

Grand Total $ 11,090,720

40



Purchase Request #1
Regular Board Meeting May 23, 2023

Consideration of Approval to Contract for 
Custodial Services – Wylie and Technical Campuses

ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION/REPORT
The District President recommends the Board of Trustees approves a contract to 
purchase custodial services from D&A Building Services, Inc. for the Wylie and 
Technical campuses.

BACKGROUND
This contract will provide all labor, equipment, and materials needed to perform 
custodial services at the Wylie and Technical campuses.  Request For Proposal 
(RFP) Number 4532 was issued to procure custodial services for the Wylie and 
Technical campuses.  Fourteen (14) responses were received and evaluated by a 
team consisting of Facility Managers from two (2) campuses and three (3) Facilities 
Supervisors.  The proposal submitted by D&A Building Services, Inc. is being 
recommended as the best value to the District, based upon evaluation scores.  
 
IMPACT OF THIS ACTION
Custodial services provide a safe, functional, and clean working/learning 
environment for the students, faculty, staff, and guests.  Custodial services aim to 
maintain high quality cleaning standards to prevent the spread of illnesses and 
safety issues.  

BUDGET INFORMATION (INCLUDING ANY STAFFING IMPLICATIONS)
This purchasing request is for spend authorization of $5,630,720 for the term of the 
contract, which is budgeted in the Facility Plant Operations departments’ FY23 
operating budget and subsequent years’ budgets, subject to Board approval.  
Through April 28, 2023, the current contract spend (June 1, 2020 through June 30, 
2023) for Wylie Campus is $2,030,160 and the current contract spend (July 1, 2020 
through June 30, 2023) for Technical Campus is $2,102,801.  Total current spend 
for both contracts is $4,132,962. 

MONITORING AND REPORTING TIMELINE
The term of contract is July 1, 2023 through December 31, 2026.

RESOURCE PERSONNEL
Melissa Irby, Chief Financial Officer
972-758-3831
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Purchase Request #2 
Regular Board Meeting May 23, 2023

Consideration of Approval to Contract for
 Audio/Visual Equipment, Supplies, and Installation

ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION/REPORT
The District President recommends the Board of Trustees approves the contract for 
audio/visual equipment, supplies, and installation from AVSANT, RP Tellone & 
Company, LLC., for the Technology Services Department.

BACKGROUND
This contract will provide custom installation of audio/visual equipment and supplies for 
two Technical Campus classrooms, as well as additional projects at other campus 
locations.  This project at the Technical Campus is a retro-fit/remodel of two existing 
rooms to have audio-visual capability.  AVSANT has a contract through the BuyBoard 
cooperative purchasing program to provide audio/visual equipment, supplies, and 
installation, Contract Number 644-21.  Reference Contract Number SCON-100628 was 
issued to track the volume of spend for audio/visual equipment and supplies.  The 
contract complies with the competitive procurement requirements outlined in Section 
44.031 of the Texas Education Code, as permitted under Section 791.011 of the Texas 
Government Code.

IMPACT OF THIS ACTION
The installation of audio/visual equipment in two of the Technical Campus classrooms, 
as well as additional upcoming projects at other campus locations, will enhance the 
learning environment for classes and also provide additional meeting space for the 
campus.

BUDGET INFORMATION (INCLUDING ANY STAFFING IMPLICATIONS)
This purchasing request is for spend authorization of $285,000, which is budgeted in the 
Technology Services Department’s FY23 operating budget.  

MONITORING AND REPORTING TIMELINE 
The contract term is March 1, 2023 through August 31, 2023.  

RESOURCE PERSONNEL
Abe Johnson, SVP Campus Operations
972-985-3760
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Purchase Request #3
Regular Board Meeting May 23, 2023

Consideration of Approval to Contract for
 Coca-Cola Products

ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION/REPORT
The District President recommends the Board of Trustees approves the contract for 
Coca-Cola products from Coca-Cola Southwest Beverages, LLC for the Food Services 
Department.

BACKGROUND
Coca-Cola products, including bottled drinks, water, and other snack items, are served 
at the cafes located at each campus.  Coca-Cola Southwest Beverages, LLC is the sole 
source provider of Coca-Cola products and is exempt from competitive bidding per 
Section 44.031(j) of the Texas Education Code.  Reference Number SCON-100507 was 
issued to track contract spend for Coca-Cola Southwest Beverages, LLC.  

IMPACT OF THIS ACTION
The Food Services Department has been utilizing Coca-Cola products but has 
previously been under the threshold requiring Board approval.  Consumption of Coca-
Cola products has significantly increased this year and Food Services will be adding 
fountain service to the various locations. 

BUDGET INFORMATION (INCLUDING ANY STAFFING IMPLICATIONS)
This purchasing request is for spend authorization of $150,000, which is budgeted in the 
Food Services Department’s FY23 operating budget.  FY22 spend was $79,600 and 
FY23 spend to date is $96,000.

MONITORING AND REPORTING TIMELINE 
The contract term is September 1, 2022, through August 31, 2023.  
                                 
RESOURCE PERSONNEL
Melissa Irby, Chief Financial Officer
972-758-3831
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Purchase Request #4
Regular Board Meeting May 23, 2023

Consideration of Approval to Renew Contract for 
Job Order Contract Services

ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION/REPORT
The District President recommends the Board of Trustees approves a renewal of the 
contracts for Job Order Contract (JOC) services from JT Vaughn Construction, FH 
Paschen, G2 General Contractors, Skanska USA Building, Inc, LMC Corporation, 
McCarthy Building Companies, Big Sky Construction Company, CORE Construction 
Services, and Hill & Wilkinson for the Facilities and Construction departments.

BACKGROUND
The Board of Trustees approved the award of Request For Proposal (RFP) Number 
4426 on May 25, 2021 to procure JOC services for an initial two (2) year contract, 
with an option for three (3) bilateral one-year terms.  The awarded contractors have 
provided satisfactory services during the initial term of the contract.

IMPACT OF THIS ACTION
Job order contracting is used for maintenance, repair, alteration, renovation, 
remediation, or minor construction of a facility when the work is recurring and when 
the delivery times, type, and quantities of work required are indefinite.  JOC provides 
the best value to the District for the projects completed under this method and is an 
allowed project delivery method for construction-related goods and services under 
Texas Government Code 2269.  In compliance with Texas Government Code 2269, 
the District President will present any job order that exceeds $500,000 to the Board 
of Trustees for approval.

BUDGET INFORMATION (INCLUDING ANY STAFFING IMPLICATIONS)
This purchasing request is for spend authorization of $4,800,000 which is budgeted 
in the Facilities departments’ FY23 operating budget and subsequent years’ budgets 
subject to Board approval.  FY23 (through 4/28/23) annual spend amount is 
$2,131,604.  

MONITORING AND REPORTING TIMELINE
The term of contract will be July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024.

RESOURCE PERSONNEL
Melissa Irby, Chief Financial Officer
972-758-3831
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Purchase Request #5 
Regular Board Meeting May 23, 2023

Consideration of Approval to Renew Contract for                                                                                                   
Independent Auditor

ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION/REPORT
The District President recommends the Board of Trustees approves the renewal of the 
contract for independent auditor services from Whitley Penn for an audit of the District’s 
financial statements and a single audit of federal and state expenditures.  The renewal 
will exercise the first of two (2) one-year options. 

BACKGROUND
A Request For Qualifications (RFQ) Number 4333 was issued in May 2020 to procure 
independent auditor services on behalf of the college.  Independent audit services are 
required to perform an audit of the District’s financial statements and a single audit of 
federal and state expenditures.  Additional audit procedures may be performed to test 
compliance with state statute and board policies for procurement procedures.

IMPACT OF THIS ACTION
Board Policy CDC (Local) requires that the Board of Trustees engage a firm of 
Independent Certified Public Accountants (CPAs) to conduct the College’s annual
financial audit, including rendering opinions on the College’s financial statements.  Such 
engagements must be conducted according to auditing standards generally applicable 
in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits 
contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the 
United States.

BUDGET INFORMATION (INCLUDING ANY STAFFING IMPLICATIONS)
The cost of the one-year renewal is $125,000 which is budgeted in the Finance 
Department’s FY 2023-24 operating budget.

MONITORING AND REPORTING TIMELINE
The term of the contract will be July 15, 2023 through July 14, 2024.

RESOURCE PERSONNEL
Melissa Irby, Chief Financial Officer
972-758-3831
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Purchase Request #6 
Regular Board Meeting May 23, 2023

Consideration of Approval of Additional Funds for
Redesign of the District Website

ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDATION/REPORT
The District President recommends the Board of Trustees approves the expenditure of 
additional funds for the purchase of research and discovery leading to website redesign 
services from Yes& Lipman Hearne for the Continuing Education and Communications 
departments.

BACKGROUND
Yes& Lipman Hearne is currently working on the redesign of the District website.  
Continuing Education (CE) was included as part of the RFP, but spend authorization for 
research and discovery used to inform the redesign of the CE website was not included 
in the initial Board approval for the redesign of the District website.  RFP 4451 for 
Redesign of District Website was awarded to P’unk Ave in August 2021.  P’unk Ave was 
acquired by Yes& Lipman Hearne in 2022.  

IMPACT OF THIS ACTION
The redesign of the CE website will better serve our target audience of prospective and 
current students, and the community.  It will be user-friendly, simple to use, visually 
pleasing, and consistent with today’s website standards.

BUDGET INFORMATION (INCLUDING ANY STAFFING IMPLICATIONS)
The Board has approved a total spend authorization of $300,000.  This purchasing 
request is for spend authorization for an additional $100,000, which is budgeted in the 
Communications Department’s FY23 operating budget.  Total spend to date is $289,200 
which includes $89,200 of operating budget and $200,000 of CARES funds.

RESOURCE PERSONNEL
Steve Matthews, SVP External Relations
972-599-3139
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INFORMATION ITEM

Workday Student Status Report
May 2023

Description of the Project: This is the second phase of the Workday project, 
supporting the strategic initiative of streamlining administrative data systems to improve 
business processes and accommodate growth.

Project Status: 57% Complete and on-budget.  Yellow schedule status.  

Objectives of the Project: The project will:
• Improve the student experience through enhanced stakeholder-facing tools using 

data-driven seamless engagement of students, faculty, staff, and administrators
• Modernize student systems and other supporting enterprise systems
• Offer configurable, streamlined processes providing an agile response to institutional 

and environmental changes

Status Summary: Key Accomplishments
• April 28, 2023: Training Development Plan sign-off

Key Events and Milestones 
April 2023 – July 2023 
• Third-party vendor onboarding activities continue – 6/22/23
• Workset C:

o Testing activities continue – 4/28/23 (late)
o Configuration/design activities – 4/28/23 (late)

• Workset D:
o Configuration/design activities – 5/1/23 - 7/30/23
o Unit testing – 7/28/23

Resource:
Dr. Abe Johnson, SVP Campus Operations
972-985-3760
ajohnson@collin.edu
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Collin County Community College District Board of Trustees

Personnel Report for May 23, 2023

Administrative Appointments
Name Start Date Title Department Reason

Catherine Pfent 04/28/23 Director, Veterinary
Technology Program

Veterinary Technology Replacement           
Sabrina Cummings

Staff Appointments
Name Start Date Title Department Reason

Bry Barnes 04/24/23 Food Service Worker Food Services, Plano New position
Edgar Brown 04/24/23 Food Service Worker Food Services, Tech New position
Amber Denton 04/24/23 Food Service Worker Food Services,

McKinney
New position

Amreen Fatima 04/24/23 Accountant Finance and
Budgeting

New position

Duster Howell 04/24/23 Coordinator, Student Care
and Counselor

Counseling Replacement         
Yajaira Diaz

Brooke McKee 05/22/23 Lab Instructor, Veterinary
Technology

Veterinary Technology Replacement                       
Daniela Aguilar

Mark Saldana 05/30/23 Coordinator, Marketing and
Communications

Communications New position

Kimberly 
Sommers

04/17/23 Tutor, Writing Center Writing Center New position

Angelia 
Turquette

04/24/23 Coordinator, Awarded
Grants

Grants and Contracts New position

Promotions and Changes
Name Start Date Title Department Reason

Darby Carver 04/17/23 N: Instructor and 
Coordinator, Simulation 
Center

O: Simulation Center 
Instructor

N: Simulation Lab
O: Simulation Lab

Replacement         
Kristen Sinnes

James Staley 05/01/23 N: Operator/Maintenance 
HVAC Technician

O: HVAC Technician 
Trainee

N: Physical Plant 
Support Services

O: Physical Plant 
Support Services

Reclassification
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Resignations and Separations
Name Last Day Service Title Department Reason

Nadia Aybar 04/18/23 <1 Student Enrollment 
Specialist

Admissions and 
Records

Separation

Richard 
Brunner

05/31/23 1 Professor, Computer 
System Security

Academic Affairs Resignation

Amreen 
Fatima

05/08/23 <1 Accountant Finance and
Budgeting

Separation

Susan 
Grimland

05/15/23 17 Professor, English Academic Affairs Retirement

Holly 
Holloway

04/28/23 2 Assistant to the Dean, 
Academic Affairs/ 
Workforce

Academic Affairs 
Dean

Resignation

Rebecca 
Hopper

05/31/23 5 Police 
Telecommunicator

Police Resignation

C. Fredrick 
Jury

05/19/23 28 Professor, Chemistry Academic Affairs Retirement

Nicole 
Sindelar

05/24/23 2 Supervisor, Testing 
Center

Testing and 
Assessment

Resignation

Surasak 
Yamfang

05/10/23 18 Collin Police Officer Police Retirement
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A Data Backup and Recovery audit was completed at the District. The objectives of the

audit were to evaluate compliance with requirements of the Texas Administrative Code 202  

(TAC-202) Security Controls Catalog related to Contingency Planning and evaluate the

effectiveness of controls that facilitate the confidentiality, availability, and integrity of

backup data.

The report contains confidential information that relates to computer network security and

is not subject to the disclosure requirements of the Texas Public Information Act, based on

the exception found in the Government Code § 552.139. Specific results and

recommendations were made to members of the management team.

Dr. Neil Matkin,  District President

Members of the Finance and Audit Committee 

May 16, 2023Date:

To:

From:

Subject:

Ali Subhani, Director Internal Audit

Confidential Internal Audit Report- Data Backup and Recovery

1

Report # 23-02 Data Backup and Recovery
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Collin College
GASB Statement of Revenues,  Expenses, Changes in Net 

Position For the Period Ending 
April 30, 2023

Budget                 
All Funds

FD100-FD125 
Unrestricted 

(Includes 
Innovation, SAFAC)

FD130 Debt 
Stabilization

FD200-FD215 
Restricted 

(Includes Cost 
Share and Other 

Restricted)

FD300 Auxiliary FD500 Building FD600 Bond 
Fund

FD700 Debt 
Service

FD900 
Investment in 

Plant
Total All Funds % Actual to 

Budget

Revenues
Tuition & Fees (Net of Scholarship Allowances) 48,577,998$          45,102,273$            -$  1,682,190$            -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  46,784,462$       

96%
Federal grants and contracts (Indirect Cost) 26,326,566            133,508 - 17,254,082 - - - - - 17,387,590 66%
State grants and contracts 2,918,649              - - 1,810,493 - - - - - 1,810,493 62%
Non-governmental grants and contracts 51,923 - - 10,327 - - - - - 10,327 20%
Sales and services of educational enterprises 570,000 434,804 - - - - - - - 434,804              76%
Auxiliary enterprises 4,116,839              - - - 3,430,590           - - - - 3,430,590           83%
Other Operating Revenue 650,000 291,338 - 2,900 - - - - - 294,238 45%

Total operating revenues 83,211,975$          45,961,923$            -$  20,759,992$          3,430,590$         -$  -$  -$  -$  70,152,504$       84%

Expenses
Operating expenses:

Instruction 109,004,513$        66,631,301 -$  4,276,289$            -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  70,907,590$       65%
Public service 311,859 55,157 - 329,312 - - - - - 384,469 123%
Academic support 37,488,158            17,822,506 - 1,698,786 - - - - - 19,521,292 52%
Student services 24,616,462            12,239,826 - 1,265,269 - - - - - 13,505,095 55%
Institutional support 71,072,796            29,574,942 - 15,451,254 - - - - - 45,025,883 63%
Operation and maintenance of plant 30,322,110            16,119,615 - - - - - - - 16,119,615         53%
Scholarship Allowances/Scholarships (TPEG) 10,585,047            (8,533,333) - 29,105,054 - - - - - 20,571,721 194%
Auxiliary enterprises 6,180,354              - - - 3,612,459           - - - - 3,612,459           58%
Depreciation 22,346,467            - - - - - - - 15,453,459          15,453,459         69%

Total operating expenses 311,927,766$        133,910,013$          -$  52,125,964$          3,612,459$         -$  -$  -$  15,453,459$        205,101,582$     66%

Operating income (loss) (228,715,791)$       (87,948,091)$           -$  (31,365,972)$         (181,869)$           -$  -$  -$  (15,453,459)$       (134,949,077)$    59%

Non-operating revenues (expenses):
State appropriations 55,003,296$          27,658,318$            -$  7,271,140$            -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  34,929,458$       64%
Ad Valorem Taxes 156,750,156          147,662,433            - - - - - 4,808,576 - 152,471,009 97%
Federal grants & contracts 21,083,361            75,314 - 25,751,592 - - - - - 25,826,906 122%
Gifts - - - - - - - - - - 0%
Investment income 925,000 4,069,903 1,996,900         41,905 - 2,583,911 - 1,437,903 - 10,130,522 1095%
Interest on capital related debt (21,273,906)           - - - - - - (13,296,191) - (13,296,191) 63%
Other non-operating revenues 200,000 214,171 - - - - - - - 214,171 107%
Other non-operating expenses (3,000) (700) - - - - - - - (700) 0%

Net non-operating revenues (expenses) 212,684,907$        179,679,439$          1,996,900$       33,064,637$          -$  2,583,911$           -$  (7,049,712)$        -$  210,275,174$     99%

Other Changes
Transfers In (Out) (18,215,000)$         (18,319,171)$           -$  -$  211,816$            -$  18,107,355$       -$  -$  0%
Reserves 9,099,845              - - - - - - - - 0%
Total Other Changes (9,115,155)$           (18,319,171)$           -$  -$  211,816$            -$  -$  18,107,355$       -$  -$  0%

Increase (decrease) in net position (25,146,039)$         73,412,177$            1,996,900$       1,698,665$            29,947$              2,583,911$           -$  11,057,643$       (15,453,459)$       75,326,097$       -300%

Net Position beginning of year 30,975,088 79,013,596       1,885,182              2,269,619           109,453,761         6,300,000        12,652,364         296,369,605        538,919,215       

Net Position for period ended April 2023 104,387,265$          81,010,496$     3,583,847$            2,299,566$         112,037,672$       6,300,000$      23,710,007$       280,916,146$      614,245,312$     

Year-To-Date Actuals (67% Elapsed)

52



Collin College    
Statement Of Net Position 

April 30

Statement of Net Position April 30, 2023 April 30, 2022
Assets

Current Assets
Accounts Receivable 18,859,811$   17,153,130$   
Cash & Cash Equivalents 301,727,249  363,921,210  
Prepaid Expenses 1,492,399  273,389  
Unrestricted Short-term Investments 50,322,768  59,603,495  

Noncurrent Assets
Right of Use Asset 781,843  1,316,529  
Long-term Investments 102,800,529  43,174,740  
Lease Receivable 807,160  907,483  
Plant & Equipment 825,674,123  827,734,266  

Total Assets 1,302,465,882$   1,314,084,240$   
Deferred Outflows

Deferred Outflows - OPEB 51,701,661$   42,228,249$   
Deferred Outflows - Pension 22,644,701  20,827,355  

Total Deferred Outflows 74,346,362$   63,055,604$   
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Operating Lease Liabilities - Current 546,251$   564,561$   
Accounts Payable 5,693,360  6,705,987  
Accrued Interest 3,550,496  4,605,001  
Accrued Vacation - Current 479,260  208,425  
Bonds Payable - Current 18,215,000  15,905,000  
Clearing Payables 112,796  (90,241)  
Deferred Income 11,251,824  17,128,782  
Funds Held for Others 509,166  450,538  
OPEB Liability - Current 2,398,482  2,895,395  
Other Accrued Liabilities - Current 2,609  25,687  
Other Liabilities - Current 7,205  38,733  

Noncurrent Liabilities
Operating Lease Liabilities - Noncurrent 216,537  762,788  
Accrued Vacation - Noncurrent 1,582,934  1,738,364  
Bonds Payable - Noncurrent 538,308,582  559,842,183  
OPEB Liability - Noncurrent 114,306,618  83,906,315  
Pension Liability 23,461,964  42,433,966  

Total Liabilities 720,643,085$   737,121,484$   
Deferred Inflows

Deferred Inflows - Lease Receivable 906,775$   996,263$   
Deferred Inflows - OPEB 15,860,983  22,097,053  
Deferred Inflows - Pension 25,156,088  5,976,026  

Total Deferred Inflows 41,923,846$   29,069,342$   
Net Asset 614,245,312  610,949,018  
Total Net Assets 614,245,312$   610,949,018$   
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	Agenda
	NOTICE is hereby given that the Collin County Community College District Board of Trustees will hold a Work Session and its Regularly Scheduled Meeting on Tuesday, May 23, 2023, at the Collin Higher Education Center, 3452 Spur 399, McKinney, TX 75069 ("CHEC").
	WORK SESSION: 5:30 p.m., Board Conference Room 135, CHEC.
	DISCUSSION ITEMS

1. Board of Trustees' Self-Evaluation 2022 Results - Dr. Allison Venuto, Chief of Staff
	CONVENE REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING: 5:40 p.m. or thereafter, Board Room 139, CHEC.
	ADJOURNMENT TO CLOSED OR EXECUTIVE SESSION

Adjournment to Board Conference Room 135, CHEC, for closed or executive session pursuant to the Texas Government Code Chapter 551.001 et seq., to wit:
	Section 551.072 Deliberations Regarding Real Property

a. Discuss the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of property available around college campuses, existing centers, and potential campus projects 



Section 551.074 Personnel Matters

a. Discuss appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, or responsibilities of college employees and 2022 results of self-evaluation of Board



Section 551.071 Consultations with Attorney

a. Consultation with the college’s General Counsel on a matter in which the attorney has an ethical duty of confidentiality, including statutory report

b. Consultation with the college’s General Counsel regarding litigation in

No. 4-22-cv-184 pending in federal court
	RECONVENE REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING: 7:00 p.m., Board Room 139, CHEC.

Reconvene into regular session and take any action necessary as a result of the closed or executive session.

1. Pledges of Allegiance
	WELCOME STUDENT VISITORS
	PRESENTATIONS

1. Recognition of Employees on the Occasion of their Retirement - Dr. Neil Matkin, District President

2. Resolutions Honoring the City of Plano Police Department and the Collin College Police Department - Dr. Neil Matkin, District President





3. Outstanding Professor of the Year Finalists - Dr. Rebecca Orr, Professor of Biology

4. Outstanding Adjunct Professor of the Year Finalists - Craig Leverette, Campus Provost Frisco/Celina 

5. Phi Theta Kappa Recap of 2022 - Dr. Dawn Richardson, Administrator of Collin's Alpha Mu Tau Chapter of Phi Theta Kappa
	PUBLIC COMMENT

Public comment cards are available and accepted on-site for one hour prior to the start of the meeting. Comment cards are not transferable to other speakers. All comments related to non-agenda items will be heard at the end of the Board Meeting. Comments addressing agenda items will be heard at the beginning of the meeting, in order of the corresponding agenda item, for the allotted thirty minutes or until all agenda-related comments have been heard. Speakers who submit public comment cards may have up to three minutes to address the Board. No presentation shall exceed three minutes, unless a translator is required, in which case up to six minutes can be used. The Board encourages, but does not require, delegations of more than five individuals to appoint one person to present the delegation's views before the Board.
	CONSIDERATION OF CONSENT AGENDA

The purpose of the consent agenda is to allow the Board to identify and approve action items which require no additional information or discussion and for which there is unanimous approval to be enacted in one motion. Trustees receive agenda materials four days in advance of the meeting to prepare for the business to be conducted.
	Approval of May 23, 2023 Consent Agenda Items
	Consent Agenda Items

	2023-05-2-C1

Approval of the Minutes of the April 28, 2023 Regular Meeting and May 16, 2023 Special Called Meeting to Canvass Election Results
	2023-05-2-C1 Meeting Minutes Consent Agenda
	Minutes 04.28.2023 Regular BOT Meeting
	Minutes 05.16.2023 Special Called Meeting to Canvass Elections

	2023-05-2-C2

Consideration of Approval of a Master Intergovernmental Cooperative Purchasing Agreement with Equalis Group LLC
	2023-05-2-C2 Cooperative Purchasing Agreement Equalis
	Equalis-Group-Master-Intergovernmental-Purchasing Agreement

	2023-05-2-C3

Consideration of Approval of the Private Re-Sale of Two Tax Foreclosed Properties
	2023-05-2-C3 Consent To Private Resale
	Consent To Private Resale

	CONSIDERATION OF ACTION ON AGENDA ITEMS
	2023-05-2-1

Report Out of the Organization, Education, and Policy Committee, First Reading of Local Board Policies
	2023-05-2-1 First Reading of Local Board Policies
	Combined First Readings

	2023-05-2-2

Report Out of the Organization, Education, and Policy Committee, Second Reading and Consideration of Approval of Local Board Policy
	2023-05-2-2 Second Reading of Local Board Policy
	Second Reading

	2023-05-2-3

Report Out of the Finance and Audit Committee and Consideration of Approval of a Resolution for Changes to Residential Local Tax Exemptions
	2023-05-2-3 Local Tax Exemption
	Local Tax Exemption Resolution

	2023-05-2-4

Consideration of Approval of Facility Naming in Connection with a Major Gift
	2023-05-2-4 Philanthropic Naming Opportunity

	2023-05-2-5

Consideration of Approval of the Bid Report for May 23, 2023
	2023-05-2-5 Bid Report
	PR#1 - Custodial Services
	PR#2 - Audio Visual Equipment Supplies and Installation
	PR#3 - Coca-Cola Products
	PR#4 - JOC Contract Renewal
	PR#5 - Independent Auditor Contract Renewal
	PR#6 - Redesign District Website

	PUBLIC COMMENTS ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS (If required in accordance with HB 2840)
	INFORMATION REPORTS
	INFORMATION REPORTS May 2023
	Workday Student Report 050923
	Personnel Report for May 2023
	Audit Memo #23-02
	Revenue and Expenses as of Apr 2023
	Statement of Net Position as of Apr 2023
	Monthly Investment Report as of April 2023

	Workday Student Status Report for May 2023

Personnel Report for May 2023

Audit Memo #23-02

Revenues and Expenses as of April 30, 2023

Statement of Net Position as of April 30, 2023

Monthly Investment Report as of April 30, 2023
	PRESIDENT’S AND BOARD ANNOUNCEMENTS

Comments on: Workshops, Seminars, and Conferences taking place at the College; Awards Received; Accomplishments, Appointments at the Local, State, and National Level; Published Articles and Newspaper Reports; and Upcoming Events.
	RECONVENE TO CLOSED OR EXECUTIVE SESSION

Adjournment to Board Conference Room 135, CHEC, for closed or executive session pursuant to the Texas Government Code Chapter 551.001 et seq., to wit:



If during the course or at the end of the Board Meeting covered by this notice, the Board of Trustees should determine that a closed session or executive session of the Board of Trustees or a consultation with an attorney for the college should be held or is required, then such closed or executive session or consultation with attorney as authorized by the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code § 551.001 et. seq., will be held by the Board of Trustees at the date, hour, and place given in this notice as the Board of Trustees may conveniently meet in such closed or executive meeting or session or consult with the attorney concerning any and all subjects and for any and all purposes permitted by the Texas Open Meetings Act, including, but not limited to, the following sanctions and purposes:



Texas Government Code Section:

§ 551.072 - Deliberation regarding purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property

§ 551.071 - Private consultation with the college’s attorney

§ 551.074 - Discussing personnel matters including the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee

§ 551.076 and § 551.089 - Deliberations regarding security devices or security audits
	RECONVENE REGULAR MONTHLY MEETING, IF NEEDED: Board Room 139, CHEC.
	ADJOURNMENT    

                                            Andrew P. Hardin

                                            Chairman, Board of Trustees
	AS REQUIRED BY STATE LAW, this meeting is open to the public, but please exercise public health precautions when considering whether to attend. The District may utilize social distancing efforts within the boardroom to reduce physical proximity of attendees. Therefore, members of the public who wish to view the Board Meeting in real time via live stream may do so by going to the "Live Stream & Videos" tab at the following link: https://www.collin.edu/leadership/board_of_trustees.html.
	I certify that the notice for this meeting was posted on May 19, 2023 at 10:00 a.m., in compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act.

